

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

JEREMY JOSEPH DURRENBERGER, §
§
Plaintiff §
v. § CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:09-CV-00786
§
§
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF §
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, §
§
Defendant §

**PLAINTIFF JEREMY DURRENBERGER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AGAINST TDCJ**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF CASE: TDCJ'S FACILITY DOES NOT PROVIDE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PEOPLE WITH HEARING DISABILITIES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT: TDCJ'S FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE MR. DURRENBERGER VIOLATES FEDERAL AND STATE DISABILITY LAWS.....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	3
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	6
A. Mr. Durrenberger has a "Disability" Under the ADA and Rehabilitation Act.....	7
B. TDCJ's Visitation Program is a Service that Cannot be Denied to Mr. Durrenberger by Reason of Disability	8
C. TDCJ Intentionally Discriminated Against Mr. Durrenberger by Reason of Disability and is Liable for Damages	9
D. Mr. Durrenberger Faces a Real Threat that TDCJ Will Continue to Refuse Him Accommodations and is Entitled to Injunctive Relief.....	12
E. TDCJ is in Violation of Chapter 121 of the Texas Human Resources Code	13
ATTORNEYS' FEES	14
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aikins v. St. Helena Hosp.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Badgley v. Law Sch. Admission Council, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 4:99CV-0103-M, 2000 WL 33225418 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	14
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500, 506-507 (1959).....	12
<i>Benavides v. Laredo Med. Ctr.</i> , No. L-08-105, 2009 WL 1755004 (S.D. Tex. June 18, 2009)...	12
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Board of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448, 455 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Calmes v. U.S.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 582, 591 (N.D. Tex. 1996).....	12
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 111, 103 S.Ct. 1660 (1983).....	12
<i>Condrey v. SunTrust Bank of Ga.</i> , 429 F.3d 556, 562 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County, Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Hamilton v. Segue Software, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 473, 477 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , No. EP-97-CA-502-H, 1999 WL 305108 (W.D. Tex. 1999).....	13
<i>Lightbourn v. County of El Paso, Tex.</i> , 118 F.3d 421, 428 (5th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Niece v. Fitzner</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1208 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</i> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Salinas v. City of New Braunfels</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 777 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316, 336 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Lopeno Gas Co.</i> , 240 F.2d 504, 509-510 (5th Cir. 1957).....	12

Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	2
28 C.F.R. § 35.160.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 794 (2004)	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) (2004).....	9, 14
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) (2006).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	7
42 U.S.C. §12132.....	9
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. 121.001 (Vernon 2004)	1, 3, 13
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 121.004(b)	12, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	6
